the year ended December 31, 2023, certain comparative amounts have been reclassified due to immaterial errors identified by the Company
in its presentation of certain
server hosting costs. During the three months ended June 30, 2023, the Company began reporting all of
its server hosting costs as costs of revenue whereas they were previously
reported within both cost of sales and general and administrative
expenses. The Company has assessed the materiality of these errors on its prior annual and interim financial
statements, assessing materiality
both quantitatively and qualitatively, in accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99 and SAB
No. 108 and concluded
that the errors were not material to those consolidated financial statements. However, to correctly present cost
of revenues, gross profit and general and administrative expenses,
the reclassifications have been made throughout this report and accompanying
note disclosures. The effects on the related captions in the consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive income (loss) for
all previously reported periods were as follows:

For the twelve months ended

December 31, 2022
   As reported   Adjustment   As adjusted
Cost of revenues   $ 49,507,888   $ 3,613,788   $ 53,121,676
Gross profit   24,936,253   (3,613,788)   21,322,465
General and administrative   22,327,746   (3,613,788)   18,713,958

For the three months ended

March 31, 2023
   As reported   Adjustment   As adjusted

Cost of revenues   $ 9,816,397   $ 1,044,540   $ 10,860,937
Gross profit   3,642,091   (1,044,540)   2,597,551
General and administrative   5,570,291   (1,044,540)   4,525,751

F-8

Snail
Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements

The
consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Snail, Inc. and the following subsidiaries:

   Equity %
Subsidiary Name   Owned

Snail Games USA Inc.   100%
Snail Innovation Institute   70%
Frostkeep Studios, Inc.   100%
Eminence Corp   100%
Wandering Wizard, LLC   100%
Donkey Crew, LLC   99%
Interactive Films, LLC   100%
Project AWK Productions, LLC   100%
BTBX.IO, LLC   70%

All
intercompany accounts, transactions, and profits have been eliminated upon consolidation.